INTRINSICALLY AND NON-INTRINSICALLY
SAFE CIRCUIT RELAY SEPARATOR
PSOI-*/*
INSTRUCTION MANUAL NO. BP/IO/11/17
December 2022
Revision 1.3.2
EXPROTEC Sp. z o.o.
43-100 Tychy

The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes as a result of technical progress and to use
equivalent replacement parts.
2. Type designation
PSOI- * / * (- * / * )1)
      Coil rated voltage Um = 60V:
      1 – 12V AC/DC
      2 – 24V AC/DC
      3 – 42/48V AC/DC
      4 – 60V AC/DC
      Coil rated voltage Um = 250V:
      5 – 133V AC/DC
      6 – 230V AC/DC
      7 – 12V DC
      8 – 24V DC
      9 – 24V AC/DC (special design)
      10 – 42/48V AC/DC
      11 – 230V AC
      Contact type:
      1 - change-over (11-12-14)
      2 - normally open with a diode (11-14)
      3 – normally open with NAMUR system R1 = 1kΩ/ R2 = 10kΩ (11-14)
      4 - normally open (11-14)
1) additional marking (- * / *) refers to the PSOI-3/* version:
– no additional marking: standard design R1 = 1kΩ / R2 = 10kΩ,
– marking (- 0.62/15) means special design with resistor values
R1 = 0.62kΩ / R2 = 15kΩ.
The resistor values are from the E24 series. The minimum resistance value is 510Ω.
The standard design is the relay type PSOI-1/8 and PSOI-1/10.
3. Technical Data
Table 1. Technical Parameters
PSOI-*/* – INSTRUCTION MANUAL NO. BP/IO/11/17
    Page  4
Design features:
Ex-proof protection marking
I (M1) [Ex ia Ma] I
II (1)G [Ex ia Ga] IIC T6
II (1)D [Ex ia Da] IIIC T85ºC
EU type-examination certificate  OBAC 05 ATEX 021X —
Ingress protection rating IP20 —
Explosion protection type for installation in potentially ex-
plosive atmospheres for I M2 and II 2G
Ex d
Place of assembly mounting bracket: TH 35 / TS 35  —
Cross-section of connected conductor 0.25..2.5 (2x1.5) mm2
Cable insulation length 9 mm
Max. clamp tightening torque 0.3 Nm
PSOI-*/1..6 relay dimensions (h×w×d) 75.6x6.2x87.8 mm
PSOI-*/7..11 relay dimensions (h×w×d) 84.6x6.2x98.3 mm
Spacer dimensions (h×w×d) 73.1x2.0x92.4 mm
Weight 45 g
Basic parameters of the contacts:
Rated voltage for insulation  Uinsula-
tion
250 VAC
Rated surge voltage 4000 V
Rated contact break voltage 1000 V